from occurrence to patient presentation, all patients underwent 
ENT and general examinations. All the patients were advised to 
keep their ear dry and follow up regularly every two weeks. All the 
patients were followed up serially up to three months.

RESULTS
Two hundred twenty seven(227) participants,  187(82%) males 
and 40 (18%) females with a male: female ratio of 4.6:1 
completed the study. The median age was 19 years with a range of 
7-61 years.102(44%) belonged to the second decade of life. Left 
ear was involved in 182(80%) patients and 45(20%) patients had